
SUCCESSOR AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION 

Successor Agency 

ID: 

County: 

Successor Agency: 

Primary Contact 

Honorific (Ms, Mr, Mrs) 

First Name 

Last Name 

Title 

Address 

City 

State 

Zip 

Phone Number 

Email Address 

Secondary Contact 

Honorific (Ms, Mr, Mrs) 

First Name 

Last Name 

Title 

Phone Number 

Email Address 

ROPS 13-14A 



Name of Successor Agency: LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

Outstanding Debt or Obligation 

Total Outstanding Debt or Obligation 

Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation 

SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Filed for the July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 Period 

A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTIF Funding 

B Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTIF 

C Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTIF 

D Total RPTIF Funded (B + C =D) 

E Total Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation (A+ B + C = E) Should be same amount as ROPS form six-month total 

F Enter Total Six-Month Anticipated RPTIF Funding 

G Variance (F- D = G) Maximum RPTTF Allowable should not exceed Total Anticipated RPTTF Funding 

Prior Period (July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012) Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required in HSC section 34186 (a}) 

H Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTIF (lesser of Finance's approved RPTTF amount including admin allowance or the actual amount distributed) 

Enter Actual Obligations Paid with RPTIF 

Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTIF 

K Adjustment to Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (H- (I+ J) = K) 

L Adjustment to RPTIF (D - K = L) 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: Luis Valenzuela 

Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, Name 

Chair 

ROPS 13-14A 

Total 

$95,125,260 

Six-Month Total 

Title 

$7,562,080 

$3,008,081 

$136,958 

$3,145,039 

$10,707,119 

$3,145,039 

$0 

$2,411,902 

$2,370,265 
---

$41,637 

$0 

$3,145,039 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized 

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. N s;g~ 6!: pe____ 2/26/2013 

Date 

3 



LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBUGAnON PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) 

July 1, 2013 throuJh December 31,. 2013 

OversightBoardApprovaiDate: February26,2013' 

ROPS 13-14A 

4 



LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OEIUGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE {ROPS 13-14A) 
Julyl,2013throuchDecember31,2013 

Oversight Board Approval Date:. February 26, 2013 ' 

ROPS 13-14A 

5 



Contract/Agreement 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBUGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) 

July1,2013throuchDecember31,2013 

ROPS 13-14A 

Oversight Board Approval Date: February26,2013' 

Funding Source 

Total Outstanding Contract/Agreement 
Termination Date Oescription/ProiectScope ProiectArea I DebtorObliRlltion 

Tota!OueOur1ng 
FiKaiYear 
2013-14 Bond Proceeds I Reserve Balance !Admin Allowance RPTIF Other 

50 ILRAv. Barry Ross, et all (Case No. CVll 13/15/2011 
i02207)-RecoupOeanupCostand 
Damages 

51 I Employment Agreement (#49) 18/10/2009 

52IAgreement(lt50)-Liabditylnsurance 

AleshireandWyder IComplaintforDamages-Agency CounselforremedlatiOflof 
:lmpenal Hwy (Alameda Tnangle; State/East Imperial, and 
NorthgateprojectBrownfieldarea.LongBeach 
Blvd./J~ephlneSt. 

Employment Agreement 

ICRMAliabil1tylnsurance,th1rd ]lnsurancecoverage. PerSection34177.3(b).Soccessor 

Project Area A and 
!Alameda 

Project Area A and 

l::::n:d:~~trator, and various 1:~~se~~~~~1e~nforceable obligation as to procuring !Alameda 

53 I Canon (1152) J J ]Cannon ]Equipment Lease (for cop1er) H&S 34167(d)(6) ]Prot&! Area A and 

54IHousingFundDeficn(lt53) 

~F'""-" 
56\(lt56)(0fficeLease) 

''F'"fiiiiillif~10>11 

ot.pm ............. 
59IRDAPropertyTaxAudltor(lt58) 

60 !Administrative Cost Allowance (#59) 

61IBondDiKiosure (1160) 

62IOfficeSuppltes(lt62) 

63ITraveiExpenses 

64ICounerServices(Jt66) 

65\Bankl'rocessingFees(Jt69) 

66IBankProcessmgFees(ll71) 

671Bonds(ll77] 

68 I Oversight Agreement- DTSC (1179) 

69IAgreement-DTSC(II79A) 

70IComputerEquipment(lt81) 

71 )Alameda Water Main (#82) 

721Agreement(lt83) 

73IA!!feement(lt84 
74IAgreement(lt84A) 

"t"'·""(iojjf 
76IPropertyDisposltlonofSuccesorAgency 

,propeJties(1186) 

?f~ 
<' ~---~ 

~~~· 

1'-' t 

rro-· "F 

6/1/2010 I 

16/1/2010 I 

16/1/1983 I 

r- l 
~ 

~-
City of lynwood 

. F......._ ..... _ --,.,-·-
MuniSer..,ces&staffingcost 

IVariousstaffingcost,vendors, 
City of lynwood, & miK. 

NBS,othervendors,staffingcost, 
fiscal consultant 

TaJorothervendors 

Staffingcost,SuccessorAgency 
Members, and Agency Counsel 

Fedh,andothercouners,post 

mastl'f 

BankofAmenca 

US Bank Corp 

BlJCGroup,othervendors, 

staffing cost 
-· 

Dept.ofTox1cSubstancesControl 

Staffing cost, legal cost 

variousvendors,andstafingcost 

City of lynwood 

Vanousemployees 

VariousdeveloJlers 
;Staffing Cost 

f"'*-
VariousVendors,Alesh~te& 

Wynder,miK.costandstaffing 
,~, 

r" 
}'"'"''""" 

!Alameda 

~~~~H::;~z.a~:xd~:~:::~~~:~:~ :::~~~~~:: ~e:~:d 1:::~:rea A and 

obetransferredtocoveractuald1fferencebetween 
revenues and expenditures. - =.--"""' 

llocablecost(utllity,lease,faC!Iity mamtenance)(H&S ProJectAreaAand 
34167(d)(6) Alameda 

~--... ---.... >!' 
~ ......... ..... ________ 
=.---1 

Toaud1tpropertytaxincrementsallocationsforROPS Prot&tAreaAand 
preparation. Alameda 
CountyAuditorControllerdidnotallocateanadmin1strat1ve ProjettAreaAand 
cost allowance in the 2nd ROPS beta use the DOF approved Alameda 
RPTIFexceedsactualtaxifltrementdistribution. H&S 
34171(b)limitsadministrativeexpensesto3%for2012-13 
perDOF 

Annual bond disclosure report ::::~~:rea A and I 
H&S33127andH&S34167(d)(6)0fficeSuppJies ProJect Area A and 

Alameda 

H&S33127andH&S34167(d)(6).Authomeandpaytravelof Project Area A and 
agency members, officers, and employees on agency Alameda 
business. 

H&S33127 and H&S34167(d)(6) An agency may purchase Pro,ectAreaAand 
suppliesorser'oices Alameda 

Processing Fees Project Area A and 
Alameda 

BankFeesandBondAdminFees ProjectAreaAand1 
lameda 

Arbitrage Rep-ort ProJectAreaAand 
lameda 

ProcessusedtoevaluateBrownfieldspropl'ftiesand ProjectAreaAand 1 
relmburseDTSCforitscosts. Coverspropl'ftieswithin Alameda 
project areas. 

EnVIronmental oversight Projet!AreaAand J 

Alameda 

H&S33127andH&S34167(d)(6)Equlpment Project Area A and 
Alameda 

Capital Improvement Project Alameda Project 

'"' PERSRetirement Pro,ectAreaAand 
Alameda 

Deve ers'deosnreleasesanduseofdeosits pro· ctAreaA 

Releaseofdep-ositsandprOjettclosurestomeettermsof Project Area A and 
releases lameda 

1-... -- =.-·-
PreparatiOflofSuccessorAgencypropertiesford!sp-osal Project Area A and 
"ncludingmaintenance,valuations,appraisals,CEQA, Alameda 
fencing.listlng,p-ostingetc. ... .__._ 

~. ·--·-· , ... .,:=....,._-~ ~~---

25,000 25,000 7,500 5,000 12,500 

313,452 313,452 81,726 75,000 156,726 

24,650 24,650 15,000 9,650 24,650 

l>T li:F'" - oF· ol' 01 nr~·- ~~~- co 

l' ~ '1i'T''"' ilJ ttl • 
... ,. • • • ... or·--~~ •. 

273,916] 273,9161 or or 136,958] or or 136,958 

62,5001 62,5001 01 11,2501 oj 2o.ooo 1 Oj 31,250 

47,0001 13,0001 OT 'T 'T 13,0001 OT 13,000 

100,000 4,000 0 0 0 4,000 
01 

4,000 

00,000 25,000 01 15,000 0 5,000 'I 20,000 

60,ooo I 2o,ooo I or 1o,ooo 1 or 3,ooo I or 13,000 

185,000 

2,536,000 464,000 0 100,000 0 232,000 'T 332,000 

153,000 153,000 0 0 0 30,000 123,000 153,00) 

0 7,080 0 0 0 3,000 01 3,000 

• • • .. 
1,000,000 300,000 0 100,000 0 50,000 or 150,000 

... .. ~ 

~~ .l " 
! .·· ... ~ .. ' .. •t 

••• 
' 

6 



ProiectName/DebtObligation 

79)Retirementlevy(lt89) 

80 )Agendas(OversiglltBoard&Success.or 
Agency)(lt92) 

81)ENA -Northgate(lt94) 

82)M+DProperlleslt9S 

84)A81484Comphance 

8S )A81484Comphance 

86)2011 TaxAIIocationBondsSeriesB 

87~~~=~;~:c~~=de:~da66;::::~:1 RPTTF 

enforceable obligations 

88)EnterpriseZone 

Contract/Agreement 
hecutionDate 

12/1/2009 

)4/15/2008 

)3n/2011 

10/1/1999 

Contract/Agreement 

3/1/3038 

)9/1/2028 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 
RECOGNIZED OBUGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) 

July1,2013throughDecember31,2013 

Descnption/Pro1ectS<:ope 

Vanousvendors,staffingcost IBondobtigationrelatingtoret1rementlevy Project Area A and 

Staffing cost, legal cosh and otller!PreparatiOil and post1ng of Successor Agency and Oversight Project Area A and 

l
variousvendors,legalcost, 

staffing cost 
)Variousvendors,legalcost 

~ .... 
...... 

Board Agendas )Alameda 

)Project Area A 

'Project Area A 

~~~~..:..~= ~ .......... 
~-~'->1Ml1?,J!>! 

Aleshire and Wyder, ffiiSI: and IROPS preparation and review. Per 34177(m). DOF will be I Project Area A and 
var10usstaffingcost lreleasingnewtemplate. Costtobeincurredin2ndand3rd )Alameda 

IROPSperiod. Respond to questions and documents 
!requesh from DOF, County, and State Controller. H&S 
Section34177.3(b) 

Vaszquez, Alesh1re and Wyder I Per 34179.5. Due Dil1get1ce ReVIew Per DOF. Licensed )Project Area A and 
landvar10usstaffingcost 

!

Accountant re~uired. (October 1, 2012 and January 15, )Alameda 
2013). CostWIIIneedtobeincurredinfirsthalfofFY13to 
beincomplianceWithAB1484. 

US Bank Corp ~~~es:~:~~d~~A1e:i:~~:t:: ::~::~:::~/:~5:~~ l:;~~~~:rea A and 

hedebtserllicecoverageratioforcontlnulngdisclosure. 

Vanousvendors,itaffingcost, IPerDOF directlontolistdifferencebetweenapproved 
legalcosts,andotlle~ enforceableobligat10nsandactuaiRPTTF 

Project Area A and 

Otyoflynwood IEnterpnseZone 

~~~~~-:~:::~~::ng cost, I Use of the 1999 bond proceeds pursuant to bond covenants l::~!::.:rea A and 

TotaiOuhtanding 
Debtor Obligation 

To be determined 

5,000 

6,000 

:0' 

40,000 

589,450 

1,244,125 

72,88S 
47,922 

TotaiDueDurmg 

5,000 

6,000 

• 

40,000 

589,450 

1,244,125 

72,885 

47,922 

ROPS 13-14A 

OverslghtBoardApprovaiDate:February26,2013' 

Fund1ngSource 

Bond Proceeds I Reserve Balance I Admin Allowance RPTTF O<h~ Slx-MontllTotal 

1,000 1,000 3,000 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

4 

40,000 40,000 

589.450 589,450 

1,244,226 1,244,226 

72,885 72.885 
47,922 47,922 

7 



It Obligation Payee Project Area 

11999 Tax Allocation Bonds Alameda JUS Bank Corp JBondl gand !Alameda Project 

""'-

JC~~t,-C~ -~~-L~~,;;;,~~ Staffing ~~:a~~:~~:c~:U~~i: ::~u~~s:~~:~::u':~ents 1:;:~~ea A & 

'-..... _ .. •----- u_ .. _, __ "'··-" JbRA Jagq( II a ~·Rg8al ·s·~a JProjec!AreaA and 
;Alameda 

!Agreement 

]Agreement 

!Agreement· The Gardens 

a Gardens 

]Agreement 

]Agreement 

]Agreement 

ICeda~Engineering 

IVeriousVendors&Staffing 
Cost 

JPERS 

JPERS 

19AISettlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) JPiamtiffs 

19BISettlement Agreement {Rogel v. LRAJ ILMIHF 

19CISettlement Agreen.nt (Rogel v.LRA) flMIHF 

201Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) l6~e;;.~~:ora & Future 

211Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) ~~e! R~eha~dson -~nd Associates 

1- ,..._ 
~~~::~a~t~;~d~~~~ Agency Cooperation ~=~:~~d~rea A and 

!
Compensable days leave Balances (~emorandum of ~Project Area A and 
Understanding wrth Employee Bargaimng Units) (City Alameda 
Agency Cooperation Agreement 1984 & 1994) 

1:~~~~-Subsidy (The Gardens). Affordable housmg ~=~==~:rea A and 

I 
Cost assoc~atad with _the Senior Hous~ng Prof8ct to ~Project Area A and 
ensure project compliance and compliance 'Mih low Alameda 

-··-·--·----~ 

1::~::g~roup Health Insurance {OPEBJ {Study 1:::::d:rea A and 

laxist . _ n mcurred if Agency ceases to l:;:~~:raa A and 

JRetirement pens~nn ~=~=~~:rea A and 

1

--··-·:--· -·.·-··-.-···--~a m1n1mum of 421nclusi.onary 1Prof8ct Area A 
Dwellmg Units and a mm1mum of 49 Replacement 
D"welling UnitsassetforthinPara.2-7oftheSettlement 
Agreement{subJecltooffsetbyunilsactuallybl.llltunder 
AMCA or other DDAs) 

~~~!!~~~~~:~~v~ar:~= ~~:~i ~.o~:::len.nt I Project Area ' 

[Debt to LMIHF pursuant to Para.11 of Settlement 
•---------··-----'"'···-·'"---·-~ 

Prof8ctAreaA 

[Audilconsultantonhousingcompl•ance IProJeciAreaA 

jProf8ciAreaA 

rt (Rogal v. LRA) ~~e~~ ~~:~~~uccessor JProjecl cost to ensure compliance with settlement terms fProf8cl Area A 

23jDDA-Housing Project jJB Development Group jAifordable Housing Project 1:;:-=:raa A and 

g Protect ~~::~us Vendors & Stalfing !Affordable Housing Project l:r:~~;rea A and 

24IDDA -Park Place IAMCAL l:~~~a11b~n~:using Project to constrl.lcl99 low 1ncome 1::~~~ea A and 

24AJDDA -Park Place :~~~agb~n~:using Project to constrl.lcl991ow 1ncome :;~~:rea A and 

24BJDDA -Park Place IAMCAL ~~~";:~~rc~:c~~~~clc;~;~~alance relating to the 1:r:~~:rea A and 

25jAgreement jHCD jCALHOME 1::~~:rea A and 

26JDDA-Casa Grande [casa Grande JAifordable Housing Project l::~~~ea A and 

26AIDDA-Casa Grande ~~:::us Vendors & Staffing ~Affordable Housing Project 1::~~:rea A and 

27JDDA- Habitat for Humanity I Habitat for Humanity JAffordable Housing Project 1::~~~ea A and 

lYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

PursuanttoHealthandSilfetyCodesection34186(a) 

PRIOR PERIOD ESTIMATED OBliGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS 

RECOGNIZED OBliGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS II) 

July1,2012throua:hDeumber31,2012 

~ BondProc .... ds 

Estimate Actual Estimate Actual 

sol so sol so 

RM .. rveBalanCO' 

Estimate I Actu,al Est1mate Actual 

_l<ll __ $_0 $912,410 $41,637 

ROPS 13-14A 

RPTTf 

Actual Estimate Actual 

$6,158,6911 $2,370,2651 $1,534,291 ~ 

101,228 73,8B 

34,89e 34,898 

30,00C 30,000 

23,01 

12,078 12,078 

226,90C 

50,00C 11,700 

25.000 

15.000 

110,543 110,543 

14.172 14,172 

68.453 68,453 

5,000 

79.11 79,110 

8 



ROPS 13-14A 

lYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

Punu~nttoHnlthandSifetyCodesetllon34186(a) 

PRIOR PERIOD EsnMATED OBliGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULf (ROPS II) 

July1,2012throupDecember31,2012 

LMIHF Bond Proceeds Reserw: S.l~nce Admin Allowance RPTIF Other 

Item# Pro)l'ctName/OebtObligabon Payee D~ription/ProJf'dScope Pro ctArea Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Esl!mate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual 

$0 $0 $0 $0 so $0 $912,410 $41,637 $6,158,691 $2,370,265 $1,534,291 so 
27A DDA- Habitat for Humamt)l Vanous Vendore & Staffing ffordable Housing PfOject ·Cost to ensure prorect ProJe<:l Area A and 6.368 6,368 

Cost com letion and compliance Alameda 
28 DDA-Fresh and Easy Fresh and Easy Commercialpro'ect Pro'ectArea A 0 

28A DOA -Fresh and Easy Various Vendors & Staffing Cost associated to ensure project compliance and Project Area A 42,S06 42,806 
Cost co~tion 

29 Agreement Aleshire and Wyder Agency Counsel Project Area A and 23,000 17,000 12,896 
Alameda 

30 Agreement-Rogel v. RDA Kane Ballmer and Berkman Special Counsel & other vendors Project Area A 8.000 840 

37 Contract King Fence Property maintenance for Agency owned properties Project Area A and 7.500 2,426 
Alameda 

41 Contract Cox Castle and Nicholson Agency Special Counsel for remediation of lmpe~~al H~ Project Area A 100.000 12,210 
(Alameda Triangle; State/East Imperial; and Northgate 
project Brownfield area 

41a Contract Aleshire and Wyder Agency Spec1al Counsel for remediation of Imperial Project Area A 5,000 1,449 
H~.Bfownfieldarea 

44 Agreement Swa~zers Property maintenance Project Area A and 6,000 1.500 
Alameda 

47 Agreement All counsels Attorneys costs (pending litigation) (LASD; Northgate) Projed Area A and 25,000 3,328 
Alameda 

0 

49 Agreement Sarah Wrthers Employment Agreement Project Area A and 0 
Alameda 

' I 

344,881 ~ 
"·"' 

980 1,501,176 

60 Bond Otsclosure NBS and future vendors Annual bond disClosure report Project Area A and 0 
Alameda 

76 Agreement Fred Campagna Appraisals Project Area A and 0 
Alameda 

77 Bond BLX Group Interim Arbitration (Rebate Analysis Report) Arbitrage Project Area A and 4,000 1,100 
Report Alameda 

79 Agreement Dept. of Toxic Substances Environmental oversight Project Area A 20,000 752 
Control 

79a Agreement SUifflng & Legal Cost Environmental over5ighl ProJect Area A 7,060 7,060 

82 Alameda Water Main Crty of L nwood Capital Improvement ProJect Alameda 0 
83 Agreement Var10us employees PERS Retirement Project Area A and 231.996 

Alameda 

85 Agreement City of Lynwood 1984 City Agency Agreement Project Area A and 100,000 300.000 
Alameda 

86 Property Disposition of Suceesor Various Vendors and Staffing Preparation of Successor Agency properties for disposal Project Area A and 36.000 16,000 30,000 
Agency propert1es Cost including maintenance, fencing,listing. posting etc. Alameda 

623,012 

87A Section 108 Staffing Cost Project cost to ensura compliance of Section 108 Project Area A and 2.502 2,502 

expenditures and project completion. CECA, Alameda 
Appraisers, PhaselandPhasell, Title 

89 Retirement Levy Various Vendors and Staffing Bond Obligation relating to Retirement Levy Project Area A and 0 
Cost Alameda 

94 Northgate Vanous Vendors & Staffing ENA (December 2009) Project Area A 0 
Cost 

95 M+D Properties Vaoous Vendors &Staffing ENA(Apnl15, 2008) Projed Area A 0 
Cost 

ll4a Agreem.,nt StaffingCost R<!lea..,ofd.,positsandpro,.,ctdosure• ProjectAreaA 

31 Agreement Mun!Servu""• F1scal Consultant Tax Increment Audij Project Area A and 10,000 3,115 
Alameda 

42 Contract Vasquez and Company Auditor and Financial Reporting Pro;ect Area A and 35,000 8,000 
Alameda 

50 Agreement Liability Insurance Insurance coverage Project Area A and 19.650 
Alameda 

52 Agreement Canon Equipment Lease Project Area A and 3,000 1,604 
Alameda 

56 Overhead City of Lynwood Cost Allocation Plan allocable cost Project Area A and 267,812 
Alameda 

58 RDA Property Ta~ Auditor Mun1Services Audit of property tax 1nerementfor errors on allocation Project Area A and 40,000 
andpassthrl/Scalculations Alameda 

58A RDA Property Tax Auditor Staffing Cost Project costs related to pass thrus Project Area A and 5,000 

Alameda ---·-- --

9 



Item# IProjectName/_D:"btObltgabon Payee 

59IAdministratlve CosiAIIowance Ctlyoflynwood 

62IVariousredevelopmentprOJecls ITajOfficeSupply 

H&S34171(b} 

Off1ceSupplies 

Description/Project Scope 

ProJ8ciAreaAand 
!Alameda 
1Profec!AreaAand 

64INobcmg Requirement-variOus projects [Dally Journal [Published Notices-Newspaper Project Area A and 

6SIWater ISparkletts !Water Project Area A and 
!Alameda 

66IVanous redevelopment proJects IFedex ICouuer Serv1ces Project Area A and 
!Alameda 

671Various redevelopment projects !Brenda Pater5on & As soc IBus1ness Cards Project Area A and 
!Alameda 

69IBank Processing Fees [Bank of Amenca [Processing Fees & Bond Fees 
I
Proj8ctAreaAand 
Alameda 

70ICoffeeService IFirstChoice 

71IAgraement US Bank Corp 

721Vanousredevelopmentprojects Postmaster 

73IAgreement IVanousemployees 

751Variousredevelopmentprojects C1lyoflynwood 

811Vanousredevelopmantproject5 

9tiROPS Preparation Staffing Cost 

92\:~e:naC:!':~f~~:~e;;~~::~~y Staffing Cost 

Documents 

Bank Fees & Bond Admin Fees 

CounerServ1ces 

MOU ·Travel Raimbursementfor Employees 

Petty Cash 

'Proj8CIAreaAand 
Alameda 
Project Area A and 

Project Area A and 

Project Area A and 
!Alameda 
Project Area A and 
!Alameda 

Equipment [Project Area A 

~~;:~!~e~~.~~:OEo~~~~t::~·s::,:u~~;.~:~~nly ~=~::~ea and 

AuditorandStaleController'sOfficerelativetothe 
ROPS 

Cost to prepareandpostthe Successor Agency IProJ&c!Areaand 

!
Agendas and maintenanee of web s~e. Cost to maintain Alameda 
computerequ1pmantandserver. Ma1nta1n laserficheand 
retention of documents. 

LYNWOOD {LOS ANGELES} 

PursuanttoHealttlaJ\dSllfetyCodesectlon34186(aj 

PRIOR PERIOD ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGAllON PAYMENT SCHEDULE {ROPS II) 

Jl.lly1,2012throuchDecember31,2012 

"' $0 $0 "' $0 "' $912,410 

175,002 

1,500 

6,000 

1,500 

11,472 

10,950 

ROPS 13-14A 

$41,637 $6,158,691 $2,370,265 $1,534,291 "' 
30,355 

10 



Item# Project Name I Debt Obligation 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

1 1999TaxAIIocationBondsSeriesA(#1) I ___ _ ________________________________________ _ 
2 1999 Tax Allocation Bonds Series A Approved by DOF for City to retam reserves under ROPS Ill. Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment and RPTTF from prior years. Change 

, Description/Project Scope: H&S34171(d)(A) To hold reserve for Debt Service payment due to uneven semi-annual debt service payment. Assist in the debt service 

I coverage ratio for continuing disclosure. 

Last debt service payment paid in September 1, 2012._ 
---- --- ---- ---- ----- --- ---- --

------- -----------------

Approved by DOF for City to retain reserves. Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment and RPTTF from prior years. Change Description/Project Scope: 

'H&S34171(d)(A) To hold reserve for Debt Service payment due to uneven semi-annual debt service payment. Assist in the debt service coverage ratio for 

_ 6 [2011 Tax Allocation Bonds Series A (#4) _ _____ ____ ____ _ _ ____________________ _ 

7 2011 Tax Allocation Bonds Series A [Approved by DOF for City to retain reserves under ROPS Ill. Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment and RPTTF from prior years. Change 

Description/Project Scope: H&S34171(d)(A) To hold reserve for Debt Service payment due to uneven semi-annual debt service payment. Assist in the debt service 

'coverage ratio for continuing disclosure. 

-------- --- ------- ---- --------------

-- ---'--'-'---+-- ---- - --- --- ---------- ----~Tax Allocation Bonds Series B (#5) 

1 

9 , Bond Oversight (#::.:SA-") _______ __, 

- 10 ' Cali-fornia Polluti~n Control Fi~ancing 'S~urce of Reserve Balance is unspent t~x increme~t from prior years. 
--- ----- ---- ------·-------

f----- Authority (#6) 
11 !1999 City and Agency Cooperation 

Agreement (#71 

' 12 I Pass Through Payments (#9) 

+---- --- ---
1 

___j____ --- ---- ---- --------

-------~----l3 Tax lncreme~dmed (#10) , 

I 14j~greement (#14)___ - pre-orReserve Balance is unspent tax increment from prior years. _ 

15 j Agreement- The Gardens(#15) _ __l____ _ _ _____ _ 
--- ---- -------

-------- ------ -------- ---

ROPS 13-14A 

11 



Project Name / Debt Obligation 

Agreement -The Gardens (#15A) 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

Per the DOF instruction, to add comments/information for the applicable line item on the Notes tab on the denied items and DOF analysts will review this 

, information when reviewing the ROPS. 

!The Sucessor Agency submits this item as enforceable. Total Outstanding Obligation ($27,256) Total Due During the Year ($27,156) Six Month Total ($13,578) 

i (Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment proceeds) The DDA between the former LRA and CEDARS is enforceable under H&S 34167(d)(5) 

I which calls for any legally binding and enforceable agreement or contract that is not otherwise void as violating the debt limit or public policy. The DDAwas 

I entered into in February 2009, a date prior to the passage of AB26 and AB1484. The DDA contains provisions and requirements imposed on the Agency and 

I cEDARS. There are project related activities relating to the DDA, these activities include but not limited to Agency staff ensuring that affordability covenant is 

!enforced, that the property is appropriately maintained, and that annual payment on the rental subsidy is issued. Under 34171 (b), employee costs associated 

I with work on specific project implementation activities, including, but not limited to, construction inspection, project management, or actual construction, shall be 

,

1

, considered project-specific costs and shall not constitute administrative costs.ln addition, in the March 23, 2009 Settlement Agreement Stipulation and Order 

under Paragraph 7, the Agency is required to monitor compliance with the affordability covenants. The March 23, 2009 Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA, Case 

No. BS106592) is an enforceable agreement under H&S 34171(d)(1)(D), which defines enforceable obligation as "judgments or settlements entered by a competent 

court of law or binding arbitration decisions against the former redevelopment agency." Failure to fund project related activities such as staff time to ensure that 

the senior housing is maintained will render the purpose of the agreement meaningless. The Gardens does not create revenues for the Housing Successor Agency 

to cover the expenses relating to this affordable housing project. Funds from RPTIF is needed to pay the annual subsidy to CEDARS as well as for staffing costs to 

ensure that the project is maintained according to the DDA and that affordability covenant is maintained to comply with the March 23, 2009 Settlement 

Agreement Stipulation and Order. We do not believe that it is the intent of AB 1484 to eliminate affordable housing projects and break enforceable contracts. Lack 

offunding from RPTIF will expose the Successor Agency to further liability for breach of contract and breach of the Mach 23, 2009 Settlement Agreement. Once 

an agreement qualifies as an enforceable obligation as defined by AB 1484 it qualifies to be paid from the revenues and assets of redevelopment agencies. Under 

H&S 34167 (a) only those assets and revenue that are not needed to pay for enforceable obligations may be used by the local governments to fund core 

governmental services including police and fire protectin services and schools. There is no provision under the definition of enforceable obligation under 1484 that 

exempts from payments using assets and revenues of redevelopment agencies those enforceable obligations that are housing related. 

~-------r------~~-------------+----~----~----------------~----------~--~~-----
1 17 Agreement (#16)-0PEB Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous years. Cost includes retaining a consultant to update an OPEB study by Bartel and Associates on 

1-

3/1/2012, set aside reserves to pay PERS Trust Fund for unfunded liabilityin the amount of $371,000 and staffing cost. Change Payee toPERS, Consultant and 

Staffing Cost. 

181 Agreement (#17}-Unemployment Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from prev~io"'u"s'-'y,_,e:::accrs:c. ____________________________ _ 

19 Agreement- PERS (#18) Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous years. A study was conduded on 3/1/2012 by Bartel and Associates to assess PERS liability. 

$40,000 is an estimate to update the actuarial study on PERS obligation relating to former LRA and Successor Agency staff. $3.7 million is an estimate for PERS 

;liability (includes unfunded liability) relating to pension cost on current and former redevelopment staff. Outcome of an updated study will refine this estimate. 

_l 

I Annual Financial Statement Year Ending June 30, 2011, indicates an unfunded actuarial accrued liability of $13,061,797. 
I 

ROPS 13-14A 

12 



Item# Project Name I Debt Obligation 

20 I Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) 

(#19A) 

~-------4------
21 I Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) 

1

(#198) 

[_ 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

;At the present time, there is no judgment or order requiring payment of any additional amounts that were not required to be paid under the Settlement 

!Agreement. However, staff anticipates that a judgement on the Rogel v. LRA may be rendered during the ROPS 13-14A period. We request that DOF confirm that 

lthe items related to this case are recognized by DOF as enforceable obligations and that funding will be made available when a judgment and/or order awarding 

attorneys fees is entered by the court. 

Per the DOF instruction, to add comments/information for the applicable line item on the Notes tab on the denied items and DOF analysts will review this 

information when reviewing the ROPS. 

The Successor Agency submits this item as enforceable. Settlement Agreement (Rogel V. LRA) (#19B)(Total Outstanding Debt or Oblibation $3,282,850 )(Total Due 

During Fiscal Year $3,282,850) (6 Month Total $3,282,850) (Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment and RPTTF proceeds) 

I settlements are considered enforceable obligations. Pursuant to H & S 34171 (d)(1)(D), enforceable obligations means "judgments or settlements entered by a 

I competent court of law or binding arbitration decisions against the former redevelopment agency, other than pass-through payments that are made by the county 

! auditor-controller pursuant to Section 34183. The March 23, 2009 Settlement Stipulation and Order was entered by the Superior Court (Esperanza Rogel, et al., v. 

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Lynwood Case No. BS106592). It sets forth a list of requirements on the part of the former LRA. The March 23, 2009 

Stipulation and Order was entered into prior to the passage of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. 

:At the present time, there is no judgment or order requiring payment of any additional amounts that were not required to be paid under the Settlement 

I 

Agreement. However, we anticipate that in the future, a judgment will be entered that will require, based on the Advisory Housing Report referenced in the 

Settlement Agreement, that some additional amount must be restored to the Low and Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund. The Advisory Housing Report was 

provided to DOF previously. The judgment may require as much as $3,282,850 be restored to the Low and Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund. We request that 

DOF confirm that the items related to this case are recognized by DOF as enforceable obligations and that funding will be made available when a judgment and/or 

order awarding attorneys fees is entered by the court. 

ROPS 13-14A 

13 



Project Name I Debt Obligation 

Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) 

! 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

Settlement Agreement (Rogel V. LRA) (#19D)(Total Outstanding Debt or Oblibation $3,250,000 )(Total Due During Fiscal Year $3,250,000) (6 Month Total 

$3,50,000) (Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment and RPTTF proceeds) Settlements are considered enforceable obligations. Pursuant to H 

& S 34171 (d)(1)(D), enforceable obligations means "judgments or settlements entered by a competent court of law or binding arbitration decisions against the 

former redevelopment agency, other than pass-through payments that are made by the county auditor-controller pursuant to Section 34183. The March 23, 2009 

Settlement Stipulation and Order was entered by the Superior Court (Esperanza Rogel, et al., v. Redevelopment Agency of the City of Lynwood Case No. BS106592). 

It sets forth a list of requirements on the part of the former LRA. The March 23, 2009 Stipulation and Order was entered into prior to the passage of ABx1 26 and 

AB 1484. However, we anticipate that in the future, a judgment will be entered.n addition, in April 2009, the plaintiffs in the Rogel case made a motion for 

attorneys fees, seeking fees in the amount of $3,298,529.85. A copy of that motion was provided during the Meet and Confer Process. The court's order awarding 

attorneys fees was reversed by the court of appeal and the trial court will reconsider the attorneys fees issue after a judgment is entered. We anticipate the 

amount of attorneys fees sought at that time will be even higher due to additional work performed by plaintiffs' counsel since the prior motion for attorneys fees 

was made in 2009. We request that DOF confirm that the items related to this case are recognized by DOF as enforceable obligations and that funding will be 

made available when a judgment and/or order awarding attorneys fees is entered by the court. 

At the present time, there is no judgment or order requiring payment of any additional amounts that were not required to be paid under the Settlement 

Agreement. The DOF in its December 18, 2012 Meet and Confer Letter stipulated that "Finance will continue to review this item once a final order has been 

issued." 

23 I Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) (#20) I Per the DOF instruction, to add comments/information for the applicable line item on the Notes tab on the denied items and DOF analysts will review this 

I information when reviewing the ROPS. 

iThe Successor Agency submits this item as enforceable. Settlement Agreement (Rogel V. LRA) (#20)(Total Outstanding Debt or Obligation $130,000 )(Total Due 

:During Fiscal Year $20,000)(6 Month Total: $20,000) (Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment and RPTTF proceeds)Settlements are 

:considered enforceable obligations. Pursuant to H & S 34171 (d)(1)(D), enforceable obligations means "judgments or settlements entered by a competent court 

of law or binding arbitration decisions against the former redevelopment agency, other than pass-through payments that are made by the county auditor-

•controller pursuant to Section 34183. The March 23, 2009 Settlement Stipulation and Order was entered by the Superior Court (Esperanza Rogel, et al., v. 

;Redevelopment Agency of the City of Lynwood Case No. BS106592). It sets forth a list of requirements on the part of the former LRA. The March 23, 2009 

!Stipulation and Order was entered into prior to the passage of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. The DOF in its December 18, 2012 Meet and Confer Determination Letter 

!stipulates that "unless and until the Agency submits a contract for the administrator, the item will continue to be denied." The Succesor Agency would need an 

I allocation of funds in order for an Administrator to be hired. Without funding source it would be difficult for the Successor Agency to issue a contract. 

I 

ROPS 13-14A 

14 



litem# 

~ 

Project Name I Debt Obligation 

24 I Settlement Agreement (Rogel v. LRA) 

(#22A) 

25 ] DDA-Housing Project (#23) 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

Per the DOF instruction, to add comments/information for the applicable line item on the Notes tab on the denied items and DOF analysts will review this 

information when reviewing the ROPS. 

The Sucessor Agency submits this item as enforceable. 

Settlement Agreement (Rogel V. LRA) (#22A)Total Outstanding Debt or Obligation $246,340 )(Total Due During Fiscal Year $246,340)(6 Month Total: $123,170) 

(Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment and RPTIF proceeds)Settlements are considered enforceable obligations. Pursuant to H & S 34171 

(d)(1)(D), enforceable obligations means "judgments or settlements entered by a competent court of law or binding arbitration decisions against the former 

redevelopment agency, other than pass-through payments that are made by the county auditor-controller pursuant to Section 34183. The March 23, 2009 

Settlement Stipulation and Order was entered by the Superior Court (Esperanza Rogel, et al., v. Redevelopment Agency of the City of Lynwood Case No. BS106592). 

It sets forth a list of requirements on the part of the former LRA. The March 23, 2009 Stipulation and Order was entered into prior to the passage of ABx1 26 and 

AB 1484. 

26 i DDA-Housing Project (#23A) --~. 

27 ! DDA -Park Place (1124) 

L_ 
----=-=+~.-

28 j DDA -Park Place (#24A) 

29 i DDA -Park Plac-=.e "'(#'-=2-"4B:-.l ___ _ 
30 i Agreement:CALHome (#25) 

Per the DOF instruction, to add comments/information for the applicable line item on the Notes tab on the denied items and DOF analysts will review this 

information when reviewing the ROPS. The Successor Agency submits this item as enforceable. The DOF asserts that Items 24 and Item 24A, are not enforceable 

I 

obligations since the Agency Note, Deed of Trust, Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Covenants and Grant deed are not executed. The Successor Agency did 

in fact during the Meet and Confer process provided executed copies of the aformentioned documents. 

I 

]The Successor Agency submits cost relating to the AM CAL Park Place Project as an enforceable obligation. DOF has informed staff to note this obligation under the 

I NOTES section of the ROPS. Total Outstanding Debt or Obligation ($215,309)(Total Due During Fiscal Year $215,309)(6 Month Total: $117,655) (Funding Source: 

j Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment proceeds ($34,696) and RPTIF ($20,000) The DOF originally asserted that Items 24 and Item 24A are not 

:enforceable obligations since the Agency Note, Deed of Trust, Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Covenants and Grant deed are not executed. During the 

Meet and Confer Process the Successor Agency did in fact provided executed copies of the Agreement as well as attachments to the Agreement to the DOF. The 

Successor Agency feels that the DOF was erroneous in its determination that it did not receive the executed copies of the Agreements and attachments. 

The DDA with AMCAL is an enforceable obligation under H&S 34167(d)(S) which calls for any legally binding and enforceable agreement or contract that is not 

!Otherwise void as violating the debt limit or public policy. The DDA and subsequent amendments were entered into prior to June 28, 2011. There are project 

]related activities relating to the DDA. Under 34171 (b), employee costs associated with work on specific project implementation activities, including, but not limited 

jto, construction inspection, project management, or actual construction, shall be considered project-specific costs and shall not constitute administrative costs. 

ROPS 13-14A 

15 



Project Name I Debt Obligation 

31 j Agreement-CaiHome (#25A) 

! 

____ 3::-:2:-cDc-:DccA_-Casa Grande (#26) 
33 DDA-Casa Grande (#26a._) ____ _ 

34 ' DDA- Habitat for Humanity (#27) - 3254 

Palm 

35 : DDA- Habitat for Humanity (#27a)-3254 
'Palm 

------- --------------------

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

jDOF informed the Successor Agency include under the NOTES section of the ROPS items that the Successor Agency would like reinstated in the ROPS. The 

Successor Agency submits this item as an enforceable obligation. Total Obligation ($25,000;) Total Due During Fiscal Year ($50,000); 6-month total:$50,000); 

Payee: Staffing & Consultant. DOF has accepted as enforceable Line 30 Cal HOME. Cal HOME is an enforceable obligation under H&S 34171 (d)(1)( C) and H &S 

34171(d)(1)(D). Since CaiHOME is an enforceable obligation then staff cost or employee costs should also qualify as enforceable obligation since these are project 

specific costs. In accepting the grant award the former LRA agreed to comply with the following: Cal Home Statutes, Cal Home Regulations, terms and conditions of 

the General Program Notice of Funding, representations contained in the Contractor's application, and terms and conditions of the Cal Home Agreement. The 

; former LRA is also required under the Agreement to comply with any term or condition with respect to the 20-year Monitoring Agreement. In the event to such 

I breach, the State may seek remedies. The Agreement also calls for audit, records retention, and inspection of records. The grant award was accepted prior to June 

28, 2011. Under 34171 (b), employee costs associated with work on specific project implementation activities, including, but not limited to, construction 

.inspection, project management, or actual construction, shall be considered project-specific costs and shall not constitute administrative costs. Once an agreement 

I 

qualifies as an enforceable obligation as defined by AB 1484 it qualifies to be paid from the revenues and assets of redevelopment agencies. Under H&S 34167 (a) 

only those assets and revenue that are not needed to pay for enforceable obligations may be used by the local governments to fund core governmental services 

·including police and fire protectin services and schools. There is no provision under the definition of enforceable obligation under 1484 that exempts from 

payments using assets and revenues of redevelopment agencies those enforceable obligations that are housing related. 

DOF informed the Successor Agency include under the NOTES section of the ROPS items that the Successor Agency would like reinstated in the ROPS. 

!The Successor Agency submits this item as an enforceable obligation. Total Outstanding Debt or Obligation ($69,391)(Total Due During Fiscal Year $69,391)(6 

I Month Total: $69,391) (Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment proceeds)The DDA with Habitat for Humanity is an enforceable obligation 

Iunder H&S 34167(d)(S) which calls for any legally binding and enforceable agreement or contract that is not otherwise void as violating the debt limit or public 

I policy. The DDA and subsequent amendments were entered into pnor to June 28, 2011. The contract calls for an amount due to Hab1tat for Human1ty. 

~Source of Reserve Balance IS unspent tax increment from prev1ous years. 

ROPS 13-14A 

16 



Project Name I Debt Obligation 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

DDA-Habitat for Humanity- 3937 Louise St. I DOF informed the Successor Agency include under the NOTES section of the ROPS items that the Successor Agency would like reinstated in the ROPS. 

'The Successor Agency submits this item as an enforceable obligationDDA-Habitat for Humanity- 3927 Louise St. Total Obligation ($2,000). Total Due During Fiscal 

;Year ($2,000). Funding Source (Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment proceeds). Six Month Total ($2,000) The address of the site should be 3927 Louise. 

I 

The DDA with Habitat for Humanity is an enforceable obligation under H&S 34167(d)(S) which calls for any legally binding and enforceable agreement or contract 

that is not otherwise void as violating the debt limit or public policy. The DDA and subsequent amendments were entered into prior to June 28, 2011. There are 

project related activities relating to the DDA. Under 34171 (b), employee costs associated with work on specific project implementation activities, including, but 

:not limited to, construction inspection, project management, or actual construction, shall be considered project-specific costs and shall not constitute 

I administrative costs. 

~-- . -------'----------·---·------- ----------

1 37 1 DDA-Habitat for Humanity- 3937 Louise St.l DOF informed the Successor Agency include under the NOTES section of the ROPS items that the Successor Agency would like reinstated in the ROPS. Total 

I ! ·~Outstanding Debt or Obligation $S,OOO)(Total Due During Fiscal Year $5,000)(6 Month Total: $2,SOO) (Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax increment 

I proceeds)DDA-Habitat for Humanity- 3927 Louise St.DDA-Habitat for Humanity- 3927 Louise St.The address of the site should be 3927 Louise. The DDA with 

' Habitat for Humanity is an enforceable obligation under H&S 34167(d)(S) which calls for any legally binding and enforceable agreement or contract that is not 

otherwise void as violating the debt limit or public policy. The DDA and subsequent amendments were entered into prior to June 28, 2011. There are project 

related activities relating to the DDA. Under 34171 (b), employee msts associated with work on specific project implementation activities, including, but not 

!limited to, construction inspection, project management, or actual construction, shall be considered project-specific costs and shall not constitute administrative 

I costs. 

I 

38 
1 
OPA- Habitat for Humanity- 4237 Imperial 

i ~· ' r--- 39 OPA:HabitatforHumanity-42371mperial ------- ----- -------- ---------
! 

--------- -----

uu~ mtormeo the Successor Agency include under the NOTES section of the ROPS items that the Successor Agency would like reinstated in the ROPS. Total 

Outstanding Debt or Obligation $10,000)(Total Due During Fiscal Year $4,000)(6 Month Total: $2,000) (Funding Source: Reserve Balance from unspent tax 

I increment proceeds)The DDA with Habitat for Humanity is an enforceable obligation under H&S 34167(d)(S) which calls for any legally binding and enforceable 

;agreement or contract that is not otherwise void as violating the debt limit or public policy. The DDA and subsequent amendments were entered into prior to June 

1

28, 2011. There are project related activities relating to the DDA. Under 34171 (b), employee costs associated with work on specific project implementation 

activities, including, but not limited to, construction inspection, project management, or actual construction, shall be considered project-specific costs and shall not 

'constitute administrative costs. 

-----1- --- - --
40 I DDA -Fresh and Easy (#28) 

111 
1 

DDA -Fresh and Easy (#28a) _ 'source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous yea_rs_. __ _ 

42 Agreement- Successor Agency Counsel Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous years. 

;(#29) ! -- ~-- ----·----+- --
1 43 1 Contract - Property Disposition (#37) I __ _ 

---------- --------- ---

ROPS 13-14A 

17 



Project Name I Debt Obligation 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

Cox Castle & Nicholson (LRA v. Barry Ross, !Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous years. 

et all (Case No. CVll 02207))- Recoup ! 

! Clean up Cost and Damages (#41) 
I 1 

c-----_ --4-5+~-Co_n_t~act- Remediation- (#41A) --==t==_ 
~---· _ 46 , Annual Financial Audit (#42_) __ _ 

~ 47 . Contract- Property Disposition (#44) 

, 48 I Agreement (#47)-AII Counsels- Pending 
--- ·------ ·------

Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous years. Change "Description/Project Scope" to "Attorneys costs (pending litigation) & (LAUSD v 

I 
f----

~ 
I 

Litigations County of Los Angeles, et al (3/29/2007); Northgate; etc.). All other pending litigations. H&S 34171d" Include under Payee: Kane, Ballmer and Berkman. 

49 I LAUSD v. County of Los Angeles, et al , 

Case No. BS108180 
- ---~--------·-----·----------

50 ! LRA v. Barry Ross, et all (Case No. CVll I Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous years. 

02207) - Recoup Clean up Cost and I 

Damages , 

51 I Employ~ent Agree;,;ent (#49) )Source of Rese;,e Balance- is unspent t~x increment from pr~vious years: On August 10, 2009 an employment contr-act agreement was signed to hire a ---­

Redevelopment Director. Agreement provisions include salaries, benefits, payment of all unpaid salary and benefits upon separation, and severance. The DOF 

listed Line 49 to be reclassified as administrative cost. The employment agreement with Sarah Withers is an enforceable obligation under H&S 34167(d)(5) 

which calls for any legally binding and enforceable agreement or contract that is not otherwise void as violating the debt limit or public policy. The Agreement was 

executed on August 10, 2009 which is a date prior to the enactment of AB 26 and AB 1484. 

I 
I 

The Administrative Cost Allowance limit of $250,000 per year is not enough to cover the cost of the employment contract, a contract that meets the enforceable 

obligation definition. 

~greement (#50)- Liability Insurance 
I -------- ----- ---- ----- ---- ----- ---- --- --------- ------------

Source of Reserve Balance is unspent tax increment from previous years. The DOF listed Line 52 to be reclassified as administrative cost. The expense for liability 

insurance under ICRMA is allowable under AB 1484 as an enforceable obligation. H&S 34167(d)(6) includes enforceable obligation as contracts or agreements 

'necessary for the continued administration or operation of the redevelopment agency ... including, but not limited to agreements ... for carrying insurance. Also, 

'I pursuant to H&S 34177.3(b) Successor agencies may create enforceable obligations to conduct the work of winding down the redevelopment agency, including 

hiring staff, acquiring professional administrative services and legal counsel, and procuring insurance. H&S 33134 states "within the survey area or for purposes of 

redevelopment an agency may insure or provide for the insurance of any operations of the agency against risks or hazards. AB 1484 did not classify insurance as 
·administrative cost. 

i Dropping Liability Insurance from the limited administrative cost allowance would expose the Successor Agency and Oversight Board to unlimited liability. 

i 
___ j ___ --- ------

-- ---- -- ---- -----

--- --- ____ _j ---- ---- --- -------

ROPS 13-14A 

18 



Project Name I Debt Obligation 

55 1 Loan to the Agency (#54) 

___ _:5c:c6-1'1 (#56) (Office Le~ 

LYNWOOD (LOS ANGELES) 

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 13-14A) --Notes (Optional) 

July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 

Notes/Comments 

DOF informed the Successor Agency include under the NOTES section ofthe ROPS items that the Successor Agency would like reinstated in the ROPS. Total 

;Obligation ($344,881). Total Due During Fiscal Year ($344,881). Six-Month ($344,881) Source of Reserve Balance (Unspent tax increment proceeds). Although AB 

i 1484 now outlines a process for the approval of these loan agreements, which the Successor Agency will pursue if necessary, the 2006 Promissory Note (Note) 

I 

nevertheless qualifies as an "enforceable obligation" and should be upheld. (The 2006 Promissory Note was approved by CRA Resolution 2006.63, copies of which 

are enclosed.) The Note was lawfully entered into between the City of Lynwood and the former LRA as a loan to the LRA. The loan was made pursuant to the 

Community Redevelopment Law, which authorized the City to provide financial assistance to the LRA, including per HSC sections 33601 ["An agency may borrow 

, money or accept financial or other assistance from the state or the federal government or any other public agency for any redevelopment project within its area of 

!

'operation, and may comply with any conditions of such loan or grant"], 33610 ["At any time after the agency created for any community becomes authorized to 

transact business and exercise its powers, the legislative body of the community may appropriate to the agency such amounts as the legislative body deems 

necessary for the administrative expenses and overhead of the agency. The money appropriated may be paid to the agency as a grant to defray the expenses and 

, overhead, or as a loan to be repaid upon such terms and conditions as the legislative body may provide. In addition to the common understanding and usual 

interpretation of the term, "administrative expense" includes, but is not limited to, expenses of redevelopment planning and dissemination of redevelopment 

I 

information"] and Government Code sections 53600 et seq. The loan evidenced by the Note was also based on and supported by all the necessary findings under 

HSC 33445 per LRA Resolution No. 2006-053. Indeed, Resolution No. 2006-053 provides that the improvements to be made with the funds were to help alleviate 

conditions of blight in the redevelopment project area and that no other reasonable means of financing the improvements were available. The City and LRA 

1 

approved the Note 5 years before the enactment of ABX1 26, and certainly before January 1, 2011 as part of the issuance of indebtedness obligations and solely for 

I 

the purpose of securing or repaying those indebtedness obligations. Thus, the Note qualifies as an enforceable obligation under HSC section 34171(d)(2)(A) in 

ABX1 26, which is unmodified by AB 1484. The Note is therefore an action taken in reliance on the authority provided by the Community Redevelopment Law. We 

suspect the DOF would not have raised issues with a promissory note if it had been secured through a private third party lender insofar as it would fit within the 

'definition of an "enforceable obligation" per HSC 34171(d)(1)(A) and (B). The conclusion should not change where a city, as done by the City of Lynwood and 

I 

multiple other agencies throughout the State, committed its own funds in its redevelopment agency. Such actions were prudent and safeguarded the LRA's funds 

by avoiding having to pay higher interest rates to third parties in the open market. Indeed, the interest rate on the Note is a modest 5%. The Note further provides 

for repayment over a reasonable term. The former LRA paid the first installment in 2006 and the second installment directly. There is thus no rationale to 

distinguish the Note and any other third party loan the LRA could have pursued in 2006. 

, ____ , __ , , __ ---

ROPS 13-14A 

19 


